
 

 

 
 

 
MOUNT ISA 
Magistrates Court including Circuit Courts                                                                                                   
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Mount Isa Magistrates Court 
7A Isa Street 
Mount Isa Qld 4825 
PO Box 1660 
courthouse.mountisa@justice.qld.gov.au 
Telephone: (07) 4740 3000 
 
www.courts.qld.gov.au 
 
 

Callover Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 
Arrests/Remands
/General callover 
8:30am 
Case Conference 
callover 
1:00 pm 

Every Monday 
Excluding Public Holidays when the callover day will be Thursday of that week: 

30 January, 24 April, 8 May and 9 October 

Childrens  
Court  
8:30am 

Every Tuesday 

Child Protection 

Every Tuesday 
8:30am start except days below to start at 2:00pm 

7 
21 

4 
11 

4 
11 
25 

1 13 
20 

10 
17 

8 
29 

5 
12 
19 
26 

2 
9 

14 
21 

4 
11 9 

Youth Murri Court 
1:00pm 

14 
28 

11 
25 

11 
25 

8 
22 

13 
20 

10 
17 

1 
15 
29 

12 
26 

9 
23 

7 
21 

4 
18 

2 
16 

Domestic and 
Family Violence 
(criminal) 
8:30am 
Domestic and 
Family Violence 
(civil) 
8:30am 

Every Wednesday 

Court Link Court 
9:00am 23 6 6 3 1 26 24 21 18 16 13 11 

Murri Court 
11:00am 23 6 6 3 1 26 24 21 18 16 13 11 

Transport 
Callover 
9:30am 

16 
30 

13 
27 20 17 15 

29 12 3 
17 

7 
28 

11 
25 23 6 

20 
4 

18 

Long 
Pleas/Hearings 
8:30am 

10 
17 
24 
30 
31 

7 
14 
27 

5-7 
13 
14 
20 
21 

26-28 

4 
10 
17 
24 

7 
9 
16 
22 
23 
29 
30 

 
18 
19 
26 

3 
4 
10 
11 
16 
18 
24 
25 
30 
31 

1 
6 
14 
22 
29 

 
3 
4 
5 
12 
18 
19 
25 
26 

2 
3 
8 
17 
22 
23 
24 
30 
31 

7 
14 
19 
21 
27 

5 
12 
17 
19 

Hearing/ 
Committal 
Review 
8:30am 

  5 10 7 18 16 6 3 8 19 17 

Cloncurry 
8:30am 17 20 

21(H) 
7 
28 11 

8 
9(H) 
30 

19 4(H) 
18 

7 
8(H) 19 9 

10(H) 

 
21 

24(H) 
 

18 
19(H) 

Julia Creek 
10:30am   27    17    20  

Camooweal 
9:30am 
(8:30am NTA’s) 

 19    27    24   

Dajarra 
12:00pm      1    4   4 

Boulia 
8:30am      2    5   5 

Birdsville 
8:30am – via 
teleconference  

    3        

 
 

Court practice notes 
 
Mount Isa Magistrates 
Circuit Courts: 
Birdsville 
Boulia 
Camooweal 
Cloncurry 
Dajarra 
Julia Creek 
 
Gulf Circuit: 
Burketown 
Doomadgee 
Mornington Island 
Normanton 
 
Enquiries and filing of 
material for circuit courts 
excluding Cloncurry and Gulf 
Circuits is Mount Isa 
Magistrates Court. 
 
Enquiries and filing of 
material for Cloncurry is 
Cloncurry Magistrates Court. 
 
Enquiries and filing of 
material for Gulf circuits is 
Normanton Magistrates 
Court. 
 
Public Holidays: 
27 January 
18 April 
21 April 
25 April 
5 May 
Cloncurry Show holiday: 
13 June 
Mount Isa Show holiday: 
20 June  
6 October 
Mount Isa Rodeo: 
7-10 August 
 
Anniversary Mount Isa 
Murri Court naming: 
2 November 
 
Queensland Magistrates 
State Conference: 
2 – 6 June 
No matters to be listed 
conference week. Urgent 
matters and fresh arrests will 
be video linked to 
Townsville. 
 
No listings to be made on: 
21 February 
28 February 
2 May  
13 June 
27 June 
8 August  
15 August 
10 October  
28 November  
 

2025 Listing arrangements 


