

MOUNT ISA

Magistrates Court including Circuit Courts

Callover	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec
Arrests/Remands /General callover 8:30am Case Conference callover 1:00 pm	Every Monday Excluding Public Holidays when the callover day will be Thursday of that week: 30 January, 24 April, 8 May and 9 October											
Childrens Court 8:30am	Every Tuesday											
Child Protection	Every Tuesday 8:30am start except days below to start at 2:00pm											
	7 21	4 11	4 11 25	1	13 20	10 17	8 29	5 12 19 26	2 9	14 21	4 11	9
Youth Murri Court 1:00pm	14 28	11 25	11 25	8 22	13 20	10 17	1 15 29	12 26	9 23	7 21	4 18	2 16
Domestic and Family Violence (criminal) 8:30am Domestic and Family Violence (civil) 8:30am	Every Wednesday											
Court Link Court 9:00am	23	6	6	3	1	26	24	21	18	16	13	11
Murri Court 11:00am	23	6	6	3	1	26	24	21	18	16	13	11
Transport Callover 9:30am	16 30	13 27	20	17	15 29	12	3 17	7 28	11 25	23	6 20	4 18
Long Pleas/Hearings 8:30am	10 17 24 30 31	7 14 27	5-7 13 14 20 21 26-28	4 10 17 24	7 9 16 22 23 29 30	18 19 26	3 4 10 11 16 18 24 25 30 31	1 6 14 22 29	3 4 5 12 18 19 25 26	2 3 8 17 22 23 24 30 31	7 14 19 21 27	5 12 17 19
Hearing/ Committal Review 8:30am			5	10	7	18	16	6	3	8	19	17
Cloncurry 8:30am	17	20 21(H)	7 28	11	8 9(H) 30	19	4(H) 18	7 8(H)	19	9 10(H)	21 24(H)	18 19(H)
Julia Creek 10:30am			27				17				20	
Camooweal 9:30am (8:30am NTA's)		19				27				24		
Dajarra 12:00pm					1				4			4
Boulia 8:30am					2				5			5
Birdsville 8:30am – via teleconference					3							

Mount Isa Magistrates Court

7A Isa Street Mount Isa Qld 4825 PO Box 1660

court house.mount is a@justice.qld.gov. au

Telephone: (07) 4740 3000

2025 Listing arrangements

Court practice notes

Mount Isa Magistrates Circuit Courts:

Birdsville
Boulia
Camooweal
Cloncurry
Dajarra
Julia Creek

Gulf Circuit:

Burketown Doomadgee Mornington Island Normanton

Enquiries and filing of material for circuit courts excluding Cloncurry and Gulf Circuits is Mount Isa Magistrates Court.

Enquiries and filing of material for Cloncurry is Cloncurry Magistrates Court.

Enquiries and filing of material for Gulf circuits is Normanton Magistrates Court.

Public Holidays:

27 January
18 April
21 April
25 April
5 May
Cloncurry Show holiday:
13 June
Mount Isa Show holiday:
20 June
6 October
Mount Isa Rodeo:
7-10 August

Anniversary Mount Isa Murri Court naming:

2 November

Queensland Magistrates State Conference:

2 – 6 June
No matters to be listed
conference week. Urgent
matters and fresh arrests will
be video linked to
Townsville.

No listings to be made on:

21 February 28 February 2 May 13 June

27 June 8 August

15 August

10 October

28 November